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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE
for Car Wash o g use in combination
with a Service Station 3 COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS
Southeast Corner of Joppa Road
and Plessent Plains Rood 3 . OF
9th District

BALTIMORE COUNTY
The American Qil Company
Petitioner H No, 73-264-X

"

OPINION-

This cose comes before the Board on an oppeal by the Protestants from an Order
of the Zc.aing Commissioner v, Baltimore County dated June 15, 1973 granting o special
exception for a zar weth o3 @ use in combination with a service station.  The location
in question s on the southeast ‘corner of the intarsection of Joppa Road and Plecsant Pleins
Road, in the ﬁh.Elec!im District of Baltimore County.  The subject pr-:peﬁy- is presently
improved with a service station, which contains three service bays in additicn to the office”
area.

The evidence presented on beholf of the Petitioner indicated that the proposal
wan for a drive-in backout type of automated car wosh, to be used in conjunction with the
service siation business.  The infention is 1o promate the service station gasoline sales
and other services by use of a discount on the price of a car wash if the other facilities of
the station are also vsed by the customer.

: Testimony on behalf of the Oil Company representative indicates that this is o

= ol thrauah

felatively new concept ond is being used exte Y ghout the

and south~

westem parts of the United States. It was further testified that the experience of their
company, os well as other oil companies, is that there would be little or no increase in
traffic, end that traffic problems resulting from the use of such.an operation e virtually
non-gxistent.  In view of the length of time mqui:-t'd for the use of the service, i.c.
from three to five minutes, in connection with the number of storage parking spaces indi-
cated which would be available for customers whe are waiting for the use of this service,
it oppears I'hcl this contentlon is valid, for, to cieate a sltuaiion such = would couse cars
te back up on elther of the public streets would omount to having a customer who is willing

%o wail in line several hours.  Although the situation presently is that this occurs o @

The American Oil Company - No. 73-264-X 2,

result of the problert of obtaining fuel, the Boord feels that this certainly would not be the
situgtion arising from such an encillary type of service.  This contention was substantiated
by an expert *;affic witness, Dr. W. Worthington Ewell, who stated that the increase in
volume of traffic from the subject property would be approximately 2,69 cars per hour,
presuming that all of the cars which use the proposed cor wash service were coming fo the
station solely for that purpose and would not have been coming there anyway to abtoin gos
or other filling station services. Dr. Ewell based his conclusions os a result of a study
conducted by his firm in four other metropoliten arees in the UniledS'ufe‘s which contain a

car wash such & proposed in this request for a special exception.

S I p ppeared from the neighborhood, one of whom is an employee

of a car wash company on Loch Raven Boulevard less than half a mile from the subject prop-|

irty. They all testified that they were in opposition due to their fears of traffic congestion.

The protestont employed bv the car wash agency also stated that there could be a probabilit:
of ice conditions on the public streets as o resuli of wet cars leaving the cor wash.  We do
not feel, however, fhat this is the éaxe, as car wash operations generaliy do not sperate

when are below fi

P

. and streets are normally salted under such circum=

stances,  As regards the O;vHic congsstion, the i would be virtually non-exi

and we do not see how the fears of the protestants in this régord could be realized.
Without reviewing the evidence further in detail, but based upon all of the

eviL :e presented at the hearing, it is the judgment of the Board of Appeals that the pre-

requisites of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations have been met, and

that the special exception should be: granted.

Tlie American Oil Company - Mo, 73-264-X

ORDER

For the recsons set forth in the afcregoing Opinion, the Boord offirms
the Order of the Zoning Commissioner dated June 15, 1972, and ORDERS this 22nd
day of February, 1974, that the Spac-ial Exception for o car wash as @ use in combination
with a service station should be and the same is hereby Granted from and ofter the dote
of this Order, subject to the approval of o site plan by the Depq.rlmenr of Public Works ¥
and the Office of Planning ond Zoning.

Any appeal from this decision must be in

dance with Chopter 1100,
subtitlo B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

o :
(L7t 2,

.//H""mwik, Chairman

Ll i 7
/ t//l 4 i Jd.y/-y'y
13 / .
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE THE
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Pleasant

Plaine Road - 9th Election District 1 ZONING COMMISSIONER
The American Oil Company - i
Petitioner : OF

NO. 73-264-X (Item No. 94)
't BALTIMORE COUNTY

tEH E1 (1]

H
-
-
-

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
I
13 ° _day of June, 1975, that the Special ion GRANTED

by the Baltimore County Board of Appe~ls on February 22, 1974, be and the

same is extended to February 22, 1979. %’
,é Z——;__ﬂ

i Zoning Comnilssidner of
H Baltimore Couaty

5. ERIC Df NENNA
. Zoaing Commlissioner

THE LAW OFFICE OF
JOSEPH K. POKORNY
408 JEFPERSON BUNLEING
1U8 W. SHESAPLIKE AvENUR
TOWSO0M, MARYLAND BVAOE

May 21, 1975

James E. Dyst

Baltimore County Offise of
Planning sad Zouing

County Office Building

Chesapeske Avenue

Towson, Marylsed 21204

RE: Patition for Spacial Exception

Joppa Road and Pleasant Plains Road
9th Distriec

= Patiticner

Amoco 011
No. 73-264-X (Item Bo. 94)

Dear Jim:

Kindly grant an-extention in the shove captioned matter.

Very truly yours,

ZONBNG
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. * PEITTION ¥R ZONING RE-CLASJIFICATION
' ANLDYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

T0 THE ZONLNG COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

k]
2% Lo
w?

=k we,... THR AMEBICAI QLL. COMEANY . .legal owner_ _ of the property situale in Baltimore
County and which 1s described in the description and plat attached bereto and made 3 part ba-eof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classied, pursuaat
2088 10 80

See attached desoription 1 ’

Law and
-ﬂmmnwmwhdﬁhm‘e:‘u“

m.hummmm,lm:_ﬂm.*ﬂlm

Property is to bs posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agroe 1o pay expenses of above re-<lassification and/or Special Excoption advertising,

eic., upon Aling of this petition, and further agree o and are 1o be boand by the zoaing
Zonlng

]

\

Ghisca RLCLIVLD |

BATE

Rltros ML oo i

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this . 208 day
e Mol nmenmenceennenny 197 3, that the subject mattes of this pelition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimors County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property bo posted, and that the public bearing be had before the Zoning
Commissiomar of Baltimors County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Bultimore
= MW L1973, at 2100 _'elock

Ve o ,Zg,.hwed__
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.

fover)

(,q

Joppa Road and Pleasaut Plains Road
Baltimore County, Marylend

BEGINNING at & point, said point belng 35 feet from
Station 12453 measured at rignt sngles from the bose line of right
of way of Joppn Rosd ax shown on Shcet No. MRW 61-061-21, filed in
the Baltimore County Department of Public Morks, thence in a lorth

@ 30" 53" ection running nlong the right of wczy line of
B1° 30" 53" East dir 3

Joppa Road for a distance of 93.37 feet; thence in a South 26°
OT" East direction for o distance of 97.25 feet; thence in a South

16° L6' 07" East direction for m distance of 20.62 feet; thence in

& South 12° 11' 50" Jest direction for a distance of 23.16 feet;
thence 1n a South 8 @ LO' 30" West direction for s distence of 222.53
feet to intersect 11e right of vay line of Plessant Plnins Roadj thence
running along afor sald right of way line in & North 2U° 18' 10" Eaat
direction for & distance of 139.82 feet; themce in » Horth 52° 54* 32"
East direction for & dlstance of 26.34 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel contains 23,217.L8 square feet.

)
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GRBZE AECEIVED FOR FILING

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EX‘:EFH?N
combinat
il £ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

and Plecsant Plains Road OF

0 Dhoeist . BALTIMORE COUNTY
il Company

T sarioom O : No. 73-264-X

OPINION

‘This case comes before the Board on an appeal by the Protestants from an Order
of the Zaning Crmmissionar of Baltimore County duted June 15, 1973 gronting a special

exception for a car wosh a8 a e in combination with a sarvice station. The location

in question is on the southeast comer of the intersection of Joppa Road and Plemant Plais
Rood, in the 9th Election District of Baltimore County.  The subject property s presently ‘
Improved with o service satisn, which contairs three service bays in oddition to the office i
area. ;

The evidence prasented on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the proposal |
was for a driva-in backout type of automated car wash, to be uied in conjunction with the |
service station business.  The intention is to promoie the service station gasoline sales
and other services by use of a dhicaunt on the price of a car wash i the othec facilities of |
the station are also used by the customer.

Testimony on behalf of th Ol Company representative indicates that thiz is a
roltively new concept and is being used extensively throughout the midwestern and south-
westen parts of the United States. 1t was further tostifiud that the experience of their

company, o well & other cil companies, is that thers would be little or no increase in

troffic, and tha: traffic problems resulting from the we of such an operation are virtually

non-existent.  In visw of the length of time required for the use of the service,
from three to Five minutes, in connection with the number of storage parking spaces indi~
cated which would be available for customers who are waiting for the use of this service,

it appears that this contention is valid, for, to create asituation such would cause cars
to back up on either of the public strests would amount to having a customer who is willing

to wait in line several hours.  Although the situation presently is riat this oceurs & o

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL :
EXGEPTION
SE/ Coraer of Joppa Road and :
Pleasant Plains Road -

BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th District H OF
The American Oil Company -
Petitioner { BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO. 73-264-X (Item No. 94)

|
The Petitioner requests a Special Exception for a Car Wash as a use |

in combination with a service station, for the property lacated on the south-

|

| east corner of Japp. and Pieasant Plains Roads, in the Ninth District of
|

i Baltimore County, enid property containing 23, 217.48 square feet, more
|

or less.

The subject property is presently improved with a service station,

which contains three (3} service bays in addition to the office area.
Evidence on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the wish of the
Petiticner is to convert the third service bay, as indicated on the plat

submitted with this Petition, to a drive-in, back out type car wash. It

waa statad by for the that upon a full tank

| of gas or a major portion thereof, a customer would be ertitled to 3 free

car wash., This is basically a new concept in the automotive service field

which was indicated as heing prevalent throughout the mid-western and

th western parts of the United States. The experience of the oil companies;

n these areas regarding traffic problem back-ups from the service

station onto the strects, caused by peaple waiting for a car wash, has
been non-existent.

Testimony also indicated that the size of the subject property is such

Fthat up to twenty (20) waiting spaces can be provided and arv indicated on
['-thi itted plat. It is not antici

that there would be any problems
>

|
| with reference to traffic back-ups onto Joppa Road, which this property

I et

GROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

3

The American Oil Company = No. 73-264-X 2. |
| result of the problem of obtaining fuel, the Board feels that this certainly would not be the
situation arising from such an ancillary type of service.  This contention was substontiated
by an expest troffic witness, Dr. W, Worthington Ewell, who stated that the increcse in

volume of traffic from the subject property would be approximately 2.9 cors per hoor,

presuming that oll of the cars which we the propased cor wash seivice were coming to the
station slely for that purposa and would not have been coming there anyway ta cbiain gos
or other filling station services. Dr. Ewell based his conclusions o @ result of a study
conducted by his firm in four other metropoliton arecs. in the United States which contain o
cor wash such as proposed in this request for a special exception.

Severol protestants cppeared from the neighboehcod, one of whom i an employoe

of @ car wash company on Loch Raven Bouleverd less than half a mile from the subject prop-
erty.  They all testified that thay were in opposition due lo their fears of traffic congestion.

The protestant employed by the car wash agency olso stated that there could be a probability

of ice conditions on the public streets as a result of wet cars leaving the car wash,  Wo do

not feel, however, that this is the case, o car wash operatiom generally do not operate |

when temparatures ore below freezing, and streels are normally soltsd under ==k circum-

stonces.  As regards the traffic congestion, the increase would be virtually non-existent

and wa do not see how the fears of the peotestants in this regard could be realized, i

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail, k.t bosed upon all of the ‘
evidence presented at the hearing, it is the judgment of the Board of Appeals that the pre- |
requisites of Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zaning Regulations have been met, nndi

thot the special exception should be granted.

isa i ial stroei. W

by Dr. Ewell, a
traffic enginecr and expert, indicated that the increase volume of traffic,
from the subject property, would be ostir-ated approximately 2. 69 cars per

| houe, This figure wai reached ae s result ot s studv conducted by hia firm

in four (4) other major metropalitan areas in the United States, which do

*|| have in operation theae single bay car washes.

| One other witnoss, in protest of the subject Petition, though being a

resident of the 8600 block of Pleasant Plains Road, stated that she worked

| for a car wash agency on Joppa Road, approximatcly four {4) blocks from

|| the subject Petition, it was L opinion that ansther car wash was not

necessary in the area.

|
| Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all the

evidence presented at the hearing, in the judgement of the Zoning Cammis-
” sioner, the prerequisites of Section 502. 1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
|\ Regulations have been met. Section 502. 1 states:

"Before any Special Exception shall be granted, it m-  apprar
that the use for which the Special Excoption is requested will noi:

a. Be detrimental to the health, safety, or general wellcre |
ofthe locality involved;

b. Tend to create congestion in roads. strects or alleys
therein: |

. Create & potential hazard from fire, panic or other |

dangers;
A d. Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue conceatration |
of population; |
e with adequate p for schoals, parks,
water, sewerage, transportation or other public requirements, ‘
conveniences, or improvements; |
1. Intorfore with adequate light and air. " |
E It is obvious that only Subsections a. and b. of the aforementioned
= [ -
& & Section would be at irsue with reference to this hearing. The facts have

been prosented to the Zoning Commissioner which, in sssence, do not find

NG

TIVED FOR FF

iC

ORDTR R

The Amarican Oil Company - Mo. 73-264-X

ORDER

Far tha reasos set forth in the cforegoing Opinion, the Board affirms
the Order of the Zoning Commissioner dated June 15, 1973, ond ORDERS this 22nd

day of Februory, 1974, that the Special Excextion for o car wash s a we in combinal

with aservice station should be and the same is hereby Granted from and aiter the date
of this Order, subjact to the approval of a site plan by the Department of Public Works
ad the Office of Flanning ond Zoning.

Any appeal from this decision mest be in accordanca with Chapter 1100,

subtitle B of the Marylond Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

the proposed usz to be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare
of the locality involved and, furthermore, will not tend to create congestion
| in roads, streets, or alleys ther. .
It must also be noted that prior to the (iling of the Petition, the

|| Petitioner requesied an interpretation of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations, as to whether or not their prapased use was allowed as

| matter-oz-right. The Petitioner mantained that it was.
After extersive consultation, study and soul searching, it has beea
determined by the Zoning Commissioner that the proposed use is for a Car
| Wasia as a use in combination with 4 automotive service station and does
|| necessitate a Petition for Special Exception. Each Petition must rise or fall
on its own merita. The size of the site, the amount of waiting spaces, etc.,
| must be taxen into strong consideratian in each inatance.
Therefore, [T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
&
County, this _ /5~ ~ day of June, 1973, that the Special Exception for
a Car Waah as 1 use In combination with a service station should be and the
samcis GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject to the
|| appraval of a site plan by the Department of Public Works and thr Office

of Planning and Zoning,

oning Commissioder of
Baltimore County
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8603 Pleasant Plains Road
Towson, Maryland 21204
July 13, 1973

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna
Zaoning Coismissioner
Gounty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE: Petition for Special Exception

SE/coner of Joppa and Pleasant Plains Roads

9th Election District
The American Oil Company - Petitioner
No, 73-264-X (Item No. 94

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Please note an appeal from your Order, dated June 15, 1973, on
behalf of the nndersigned, to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals.

Enclosed nerewith is my check in the amount of Seventy-Five Dollars
(§75.00) tn cover the costs of this Appeal and the posting of the property.

Very truly yours,

.‘-'llir Alexander (Mra. )

Belhag amé Toring

=

#VERLAND D P11 CleRISss e O

s Code 912 32520

EXHIBIT #>

W ARK, KANSA

Coosmber 20, 1972

Eiml &

tornays at Law
40u Jeffarson Buildtng
105 Wt Chesapeaks Aveoue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTH; Mr, Jossih K. Pokowny
Dear Mc. Pokormys

¥r. Schlagel requasced that I snswer your lattar ioguiring abou. our experience
with service scation/car wash opgracions inasmuch as wy office is charged with
‘the souing

It Ls ouz MIE that we have mot had significant problems with the t: L]
<ar v =) of a cal gaso service atation whers
n 7 be p= ty, Our probleas ate senerally from
n 1 sarvice but are
st of our problens with this

[ eIITE, ma the Ciey
L lve_control. of these w Te 3 ittla or no plann: or
“forathought resuiting in major bloc iing of public streses. Decause of this

expariance, new installacions are I iquired to do extensive planning and pachaps
oven traffic etudies if the locatis a warrants.

If you desire more datailed fnfors .tion relscing to traffic, I would suggest you
cantact Garry Matcalf, Traffic BEng ineer for the City of Overland Park, as I am
#ure ha would be glad co claboratr un this ganeral information. If you hive any
other quastioas, please don't husitate to contact us.

Taspecefully yours,

“Gerald H. Joaes
Building Code Eagineer

anl/ba
€Cr Andrew J. Sehlagel
Dyonis R

Garzyte
Garry V. Metcalf . *

; @ =ity of r.-l-.n-rcu'n- ®

. . PETITICHER'S .
Ex‘_llBlT g nary 0. 1973

K. Pokorny

e O

Fitaii ULR’S
EXHIBIT =/ ‘

Jpnuary 24, 1973

Mr. Joseph
Attorney at Law

408 Jefferson Building

105 west Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Suilding Inspector
Cicy Hall
£ 1ot and Locust Strests
» Ioua 50307

Dear Mr. Pokorny:

‘This ia in response to your letter of January 24, conuerning
our i where car wash

installed in wash bays of service stations. To my knowledge

we have had no adverse situations.

Dear Sir:

1 represent Standard 011 in Baltimore County, Haryland.
Said county completely engulfing Baltimote City. Ve are in
the process of filiag Zoning Petitions so that we may be able
o install JLffy Automatic Car Washes in the wvash bays of
saveral of our service starions.

Fraquently, we have been called upon to clarify into
which zoning districts automatic car washes can be located. wWe
penalt service stations to be located in "C=1" neighborhood L]
reta.l commercial districts and all less rectricted distri_ca.
T Vashes located in the more restricted "C-1" zoning districts
mult be incidental and accessory to the primary use of the
propurty as a service station.

1t is my understanding that you have had quite a few
operations of this type installed fn your commmity.

I am sure the Zoning Officer for Baleimore Coumty will
want to kaow "back up" problems to the extent that therc could
be overcrovding causing a problen to nommal traffie and I am
sure he would be intcrested in any problems relative to this
operation such as pollutants, compatition, ate.

Automobile Washing Establishments, where established an
the primary ure of the property, cannot be located in a more
Testricted district than a "C-2" general retail and highway
oriented district.

Would you please provide me with a letter seating your
commeaity experience alonz the above referenced linas with
respect to this type of operacion.

We balieve our policy regulating car washes is logical and
fair. Traditional, automobiles have been washed in service
mmwww
hnol has tended to negate the need that some servic
jtation s ware designe or_and t transitional use to
ncg. However, large mechanical wash. % esctablis nts, that .
nate the use of the property, wou. ncompatibie wit
the surrounding G3cs in tho more restrictive commercial districts.

For the reasons .tated in the foregoing, we have handled
the problem, of locating car washes in the more restricted

Vary truly yours,

JOSEPH K. FOKORHY

Cidy Holl / E~st lat and Locust Steecte ; Des Moincs. fowa 50009

EWELL, BOMHARDT & ASSOCIATESE proxc: TBaf® & “STupy _ oumo
comsuLTiNG EHImEERS

e e o AL WhueacrJoron d Priasant Prae B sucve o

Novesber 24, 1972 4 \,. s
ST L
Rt S % e # T4
=2 fr /
pridi s - \‘B‘T

408 Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Te Towson

Drar Kr. Pokorny:

In ansver to your letter dated October 30, 1972, I can honestly say
thar wo_hava not rienced any problems with the service station
sag yasfieg, As you know, we have been approving o substantial nusber
of car wash systems und we have not expericnced any back up of Eraffic
t 1s cousing any problems. hat In general, most
people do not et thelr car washed every time they 111 up with gaso-
#0 oven in high volume stations, we are mot secing any problems
develog. 1 would suspect, however, that problems could arise om
statfon sites that are too small, We in Bloomington do have somewhat
of an advantage in that our lots are large due to the nevness of our
2oning code and performance standards.

2. 4 Iy Our
1o\ 542 V17T 253 19 21

AQT- 16,400

1oT 4 Metcas - Sarn Acras, SaneTraflic, So7e Mora Gavs.

The raticnal trend 1lution from 18 now
on supplylng a third or tortiary Ereatment for removing the detergent
at the treatment plant as opposed to resctricting the type, amount or
phosphorous contont. Because of this approuch, the pollution problem
s 1t relates to cat wash systems has not bean ansigned ary welght

during the approval process.

Vary truly yours,
oF

Robert A, Mood, Director
Building and Inspection Division

SI%T d Row- Ze¥ Mare Acras, 200 7o Mare T1uffie, 15 % More Gacs

RAN: 8

&

Mr. Joseph K. Pokorny
January 30, 1973
Page 2

commercial zoning districta, by simply making the distinction
whather the use .ix primary or whether incidental and accessory
to a principal use.

Let me know if I can assist in providing you with anw
further information.

Very truly yours,

. M Aot

L. A. Haiden
Senior Zoning Inspector

LAH:nm

BAHMORE COUNTY, MARYIfIND

INTER-OFFICY. CORRESPONDENCE

sloner  paie . Apell,

i 00

Fromm, Director

st corner of Joppa and Pleasant Plains foad
on for & Car Wash as a use in combination

SUBJECT.

with a service station.
Patitioner - The American Gil Company

Sth Districy

HEARING Wednesday, April 25, 1973 (2:00 P.H.)

The sctaff of the Dfffce of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject
petition and 'as the following comments to make.

If the proofs of Section 502-1 of the Zoning Regulations are met, any
development on this site should te corditioned to conformance to an
approved site plan.

T&M&
#TTTian . Fromm, Director

‘__ 29823734
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Josesh J. Pokorny, €36.,
Jaffersan Bul 1ding
Tomson, Maryland 21204

L1 Speeinl Excantlon Petition
. Item Eo
nericsn 0i1 Comany - Pétitianer
Omar Hr. Pokornys
mittes B3 roviswed the - 5
eranced petition rad hes made #n
The follawing commants

The Zoning Advisery Co
submitted with the above refl
on site Field insnection of the prooerty.
are a result of this review ind fnszections

he adnrapriete

or proilens wi
4 have & besricg on this cases
" s written resort with the
cermandations on the asoroprizteness

the develonmant s ¢
The Oirector of Plonning
Zoning Comnissioner with re
of the requasted zoning.

The subject sruperty is located on the southesst cornes
of Jooaa 223¢ and Plessant Plains Aead, In the 9th District of
Saltisore County. This acoperty is currently fmroved with

In existing sutcvotive service stotfon which s a 3-bay station.
It is directly adjacent to the Towson Jodge Service Grrage and
Lotasroom to the south And east, [n the west sice of Pleasant
#1oins 203d §s & Gulf 7i1 service station, and Pleasant Pleins
H6a¢ 13 developed with row hones. The aroderties to the north
e an Somoes ferwice Stazion, dunkin Jotuts and the Luberjack

lumsar yard,

Tats
car wish 1o ot
side of the service station.
only 10 feat Fron the rear oreperty line, this facil
bock out oseration, As noted in tha Loaing Advisory

Corni ttea Repart to the Zoning Commissioner, this Comnittee
1 is 1ot completely convinced that this method of oseration is
| advantrgaous to the cesler or to the gencral public, and we

aticinate treffic problems to occur with this methad of operation.
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Balttmore Gounty, Margland
Bepartment Of Public Works
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Boraen of Baginscring

ELLawEATH M. DIVER. P, & Catr

Decasber 27, 1972

Mr, 5. Evic DiNenm
Zoning Comaissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 2120k

Re: Ttem #5h (191!-191'3)“ i
Pro wner:  Anerican oapany
Sllru:gtr Joppa Roud, and Plaasant Plains Road
Present Zoning:t B.R. :
Proposed Zoning: Special Exception for conversi... from
marual to sutomatic car wash
District: 9th No. Acres: 23.217 8q. ft.

Dear Mr. DiNsmns:

d to this office
Tha following comments are ‘wrnished in n_ard to the plat mubmitte
for review by the Zoning Advisory Comalttes in connection with the subject item.

B

Joppa and Pleasant Plains Roads are improved County roads, No further highway
improvements are required at this time.
reconstruction of sidewalk, curb and gutter, entrance, apron
ste. E:‘“mum Cvith farther ment of this site will b the’ feil responsibility
of thu Petitioner,

The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Departmsnt of Traffic
Enpinssring, and shall be in with County

Storm Drains:

Provisions for accommodating storm water or drainsge have not been indicated on
the submitted plan.

The Petitionar must provide racessary drainsge facilities (temporary or permaneni)
to prevent creating any mulsances or damages ‘o mdjacent propertiss, sspatially by the
concentration of surface waters, Correction of any problsm which may res:lt, due to
improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, “Guld be the full
responsibility of the Pstitionsr,

‘Watery

Pubiie water supply is availabls and serving this property. Adaiticnal fire
hydrant. protection may be required in the vieinity,

———BaLriMoRe CouUNTY, MARYLAND
DepARTMENT OF HEALTH———

DONALD J. ROOP, MB., SR
STy oras e ooy massi wrr—.

JEFFERSON SUILDING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 11204 December 6, 1972

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commisrioner
Office ¢f Plamuing and Zouing

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNeona:

Comments on 'tem 94, Zoniang Advisory Committee Heeting
December 5, 1972, are a: follows:

Property Owner: American 011 Company

Locatioa: S/E coraer Joppa and Pleasant Plains Roads

Prev.nt Zoning: E.R.

Proposed Zoning! Special Excepticn for conversion from
ranual to iutomatic car wash.

Distrier: ¢

No. Acres: 23,217 aq.fc.

Hetropolitan water and sewer are available to the site.

r_Resources Co 1f lubrication
formed th ion, revised plans
thod providing for the elimination of
waste oil in accordance with the Department of Water Resources
Tequirements.

Very truly yours,

[ o0 .
T e S N
AW vehin, DiFesete

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HVEB:mad

73)
American 01

Dacember 27, 1972

Samitary Sewer:

and directed by the

detrimental to the public sewer

SR

2 Company

Public ganitary sewerage is avallabls and serving this property.

The hetitioner is cautioned as to the disposal of industrial wastes. Wastes
systes, or tc the functioning of the sswage pusping
stations and/or trul-nl‘ plants, shall be treatsd or disposed of as found necessary

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 1304

building drainage system
or sxplosive liquids - ga
o

of the wash-rack effluent or

ENDIEAMiFWR288

H=¥W Key Sheet

NE 9 & 10 C Topo

c¢:  Andrew Dravatz

Mr. . Erlc DiKcenna
Tissionar
County Office Bulldir

broporty Gumors

Present. Zoning ¢
Pruposcd Zoning

Distriets
Ko. #eres: 23.

Dear Kr. Dilenna:

Purther, Lt shall be unlawful for

The Petitioner io responsible for the preparation and submittal of sich
of his industrial wastss 43 may bo Tequited to determine either the mathod of
disposals or, the pretreatmant to be eaployed by him if the industrisl vastes are

to b dlscharged into the ublic sanitary sewer system, prior to issuance of 1 building

The Petitioner mmst submit a

or other having

e llomet ¢, o

N.
Chief, Puresu of Engineering

36 & 37 NE 5 & 10 Position Sheata

Tute:  December 6, 1972

Towson, Maryland 21201

Re: JTten #h ZAC meeting of December 5, 1572

American 011

Company
Incation: 5/B corner Joppa Road, and Pleasant Plains Hoad

B.R.
i Special Exception for conversion from manual to
autcmatie car wash,

9
217 square foet.

No affect on Student populasion.

Vory truly youra,
%
4 lnt frleil
Y. Niek
Field

any person to deposit by any means into the
r sewor, any ashas, cinders or rags - s poisoncus
s olln, grease, or any other material which would or covld
t; datsge or overload such system or sewer,

analyses

plan indicating -atisfactory means for the (isposal
industrisl vaste, storm drainsge and sanitary sewsge
bofore an application for a building parmit can be approved,

DEPARTMENT OF TRASFIC ENGINEERING

Everus J, Currons. PE W T. MaLien
ormperen oamTy Taiome semmrn

pecember 8, 1972

Hr, $. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner
County 0ffice Building
Towson, Marylind 21204

Re: Item 9k - ZAC - Decembur 5, 1972

Property Owner: JAmerican 0i) Company

SE corner Joppa Road & Pleasaat Plaius Road

S.E. for conversion from manual to automatiz car wash
District 9

Dear Mr. Diilenna:

The subject petition Is requesting a special exception for a car
wash which this office hus the following comment,

. A car wash is required to show stacking spaces for 30 minute
capacity plus 10. There shall ba no catrances into this stacking |ine.

2. The subject site is propcsing a car wash for cars to pull in
and back out. This could cause a grea” deal of confusion on site if more
than one or two vehicles are Jockeying ‘o enter the car wash,

Very truly yours,
° LA,
c i

€. Richard Hoore
Assistant Traffic Engincer

CRM:nc

RIGIAL

OD,CE OF

i P RIE S

TOWSON, MD. 21204 April 9 - 1973

THISISTOCERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

S, Erie Dinenna
Zonlng Commlssioner of altizors ounty

Wwas Inserted In THE TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspager published
In Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week for oo ey
weekd before the 9t dayof il 1973 that Is 1o say, the same

was Inserted in the Issueylof  4prid 5 1972,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS. Ine.

A% 2 Ay

Baltimore County Fire Department

J4 Austin Ceitz
Chieh

Towson. Marylang 21204

e

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltinore County Office Building
Tawson, Maryland 21204

Atteation: uir. codibpitiers, oniiiindn

Zoning Advisory Committee
de: Property OWner: serican i) Coreany

Location: S/E corner loppa Foad, and Pleasant Plains Foad

Tten No. 94 Zoning Agenda Tuesday, Decemuer 5, 1972

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the refesrenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an “x+ are applicabi
and required to be corrected or incorpsrated into the final plans far
the property.

t ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
2pproved road in accordance with Biltimoré County Standards
a3 published by the Department of Public lorks.

< A second means of vehicle access is required for the site,
+ The vehicle dead-end condition shown at
s ¢ maximim alTowed by the Fire Deparfacat.

€ ) 4. "he site shall be made to comply with a1l applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code Prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.

< ) s, The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Pire Protection Association Standard No. 101

"The Life Safety Code', 1970 Edition prior to occupancy.

€ ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn.

(x) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.
- Noted and

Reviewer: Approved:

Deputy Chie.

nnifg Ctoup
Special Inspection Dfyvision Pire Prevention Bureau

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i ';
I

TOWSON, MD.,__._ Apmil S 1020
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed Sdvertiserment was

:
il
1!
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BALTINGRE CONTY CFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING it o m':-" OF SA.TIORE COUNTY /:#;”“ - 2o A
» TORE0S DUPARTMENT OF RALTHGSAR COUM . - 0fflex But i
- o st #28Aaed iy e —
Tawson, Maryland 21204

Pusting = 27
] Sowrst g 2o 23 Your Petftion has been recefved and accanted for filing
f Bl DL D23 BP0 L, 5 s s i
! Lk ' i A ]

Location of m..:é‘!’,!ﬂc&?[f...\fg‘,’n-_.

Location of Sighe:. .. /..M{.dyﬁjﬁ..ﬂu(_z-ﬁ_é..._m.ﬁ ...... E
At _.s%m }5@7 TP 4‘ - - B r S N
| S £ < Dalg of return:. 4’/4./?:2 .............
Wi T o are, e 94 ) Potitioner_fmriesn ) Comony i ’
Posted vy .. TP i ; Potitioner s Attarney_Jiamh Jo Peberny Raviewsd by, Z
Zoni sory ttee
o 2 T
3
2 sttty bl s U oo G BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND W 5817
BALTIMGRE TORNTY, MARYVLAND W 11209 | WSS LLAREGUS CASH RECEIRT
OFFICE OF FINAICE ~ AEVENUE DIVISION
IALI’I:OIIE COUNTY, MARYEANG ™. 10815 f MISCELLANEDUS CASh RECEIPT e T A W2 g g
§ RECEIPT
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e M P, 1973 01662 g anounr,
b $24.00 ps
; anouny_ $52:00

svn 00
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| = Mrs, Lillls Alexander
n Mo b i Cost of Appeal and Posting of Proparty on Case No. »
: 73-264-X Came
SE/corner of Joppa Road  and Plessant Plains Road -
and e:mmmmmm 9th District X
o e S2.00m
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Eastern & Stewart
Joppa & Pleasant Plains
407 Frederlck Road
8207 Liberty Road

HINNEAPOLIS, MINK.

494 & Porrland
Minnetka & Medicine

Monk & Cambridge

DES MOINES

S.E. lath & Indlanola
S.M. 9th & Army Post
2nd Ave. & University
63 & Hicknan

& Douglas

KASAS CITY, KANSAS

107 & Medcalf
93rd & Hedcalf
5lst & Roe
95th & Mission
8940 W 95tk

OMAHA, NEBRASKA

72nd & Militacy

25th & Broadvay
102 & Maple

705
17958
20493
21750
23217
31800
35860

21228
21816

36600
43100
83400

17000

41800

21900
38150

NiA
24000

13500
13100

458062
286542
200757
390540
516676
603997
457526

914341
899773
520586
386012
715802
R24346

*441795
600736
696683
750398
376833

732000
474000
669000
952000
823000

301000
698000

847000
355000
126000

MONTHLY

VOLUNY
BY GALLONS

76195
74981
43352
28834
59650
68695

61000
39505
55750
79523

68583

25083
58166

70583
29583
60500

@

DALLY

VOLUMN
#Y_GALLONS

1227
1668
1940
2084
1602

2033
1316
1858
2644
2286

836
1938

2352
986

2016

127

253
144.6
96

198
228.9

83
193

235

98
0

16.9
16.6
9.64

13.25
15.26

8.18

11.12
12.93
13.89
10.68

TNPE

BAYS

DI-BQ
DI-B0
oT

DI-BO

INCREASE TIM. "3
80, OF oF oF
SRR DAY ches

2-3 px 6 4
1-2 P 6 1
11-12 A4 1 1
10-11 A4 W 4
9-10 M 2 0
2-3 py k) 1
3-4 Py 3 2z
4=5 bm | 6 3
8-9:30 Ax u i
11-12 ax € 9
1-2 mi 2 2
9-10 1z &
10-11 at 12 n
4-5 Pu 1 0
1-12 an 7 7
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